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GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS 

An asterisk (*) lot indicates the lot is illustrated. 

A dagger (+) after the Lot number indicates the Lot is subject to VAT 
by the Buyer on the Hammer Price. This is refundable to Overseas 
Buyers on proof of Export within 28 days of the date of Sale. 

All Lots in this Sale are subject to a BUYER’S PREMIUM of 10% 
which attracts VAT at the Standard Rate and is payable by ALL 
BUYERS 

ESTIMATES 

The estimated selling price of each lot is printed beside the lot 
description and does not include the Buyer’s Premium (or VAT, when 
this is payable on the hammer price , as indicated by the symbol +). 
The estimates are prepared well in advance of the sale and are not 
definitive, and are subject to revision. 

BIDS 

We will be pleased to execute bids (in the name of Graham) on behalf 
of intending buyers, and no charge is made for this service. Lots will 
be purchased as cheaply as permitted by other bids and reserves. Bids 
must be submitted to Glendining & Co at least one hour before the 
sale commences, and should be entered on the forms provided. Bids 
by telephone and fax are accepted only on the condition that they are 
at the sender’s risk, and must in any case be confirmed in writing. 

Overseas customers are urged to use these facilities, but all communi- 
cations must be headed GLENDINING’S. We regret that bids left on 
our Answerphone service cannot be accepted. 

PAYMENT BY CHEQUE 

Please note that cheques under £100 will be accepted with a Banker’s 
Card. Cheques for the payment of purchases over this amount must 
be cleared through our bank before goods can be delivered. 

PAYMENT BY OVERSEAS CUSTOMERS 

Payment should be made in Sterling in the form of cash, cheques 
drawn on a U.K. clearing bank, or by means of a banker’s draft or 
telegraphic or cable transfer directly into our bank account, quoting 
the original invoice number. 

Unless prior arrangements have been made, and payment is made by 
any other means, then the customer will be liable for any bank or 
collection charges concerned, and any losses arising from the conver- 
sion of foreign currencies into sterling. 

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK plc, 21 Hanover Square, 
London WIA 4ZE. Tel: 071-493 7602. Account No. 24455059 
Glendining & Co. Bank Sort Code 60-50-07. 

PAYMENT BY ACCOUNT CUSTOMERS 

Customers who have established Credit Accounts with Glendining’s, 
are reminded that full settlement must be received within 10 days of 
each auction. We offer no system of monthly accounts. Overseas 
customers, for whom this schedule may be hard to honour, are 
reminded that any goods sent prior to settlement must be paid for in 
full immediately upon receipt of the goods. 

POSTAGE DETAILS 

Where possible all items are sent by Registered Post. The minimum 
charge for this within the U.K., including insurance, is £5, and for all 
Overseas, £7, increasing in amounts of £2, depending on the weight, 
etc. These rates include insurance cover within the U.K. up to the 
value £2,200, and for the Rest of the World £850. 

Thereafter additional Insurance is then charged on all packets, in 
relation to their value, at the following rates: 

From £851-£1,000 .......sccsscesescssccccsccorsesssssssnszenens £5 
£1 ,001—£2,500... boas) LY) 
£2,501—£5,000... wai eo) 
£5,001—£7,500 ... 5 resid) 
Le Otel OlOOW sasarsseserssdersdenveevsves £40 
£10,001-£12,500... fae ea) 
£12,501-£15,000 £60, 

Above this figure we suggest you consult our Posting Department. 

Items that require sending by Parcel Post, are insured at the same 
rates, together with the appropriate charge for postage. 

(All postage and insurance charges are subject to VAT) 

COLLECTION AND SHIPPING OF BOOKS 
(AND OTHER LARGE ITEMS) 

If purchases cannot be collected from Glendining’s premises within 
seven days, their despatch will be handled by an independent shipping 
company, and a separate invoice will be raised. It would help if 
Pe instructions are sent with each commission, or when placing 
ids. 

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SELLERS 

Commission to the vendor for selling is 15% on the amount realised. 

Commission rates are negotiable for collections or individual items of 
high value. 

Buying-in-Fees on unsold lots:- 5'% on a non-agreed reserve price, or 
the last bid in the room. 

Withdrawal Fees on lots withdrawn prior to the sale is 10% of the 
reserve, or Our estimated value where no reserve has been given. 

Minimum Charge on all lots, whether sold, unsold or withdrawn is 
£20 per lot. 

Insurance Fees are charged on all goods for cover against fire and 
burglary, pending sale, at a premium of £1 per £100, unless we are 
instructed to the contrary. 

Illustration Fees are charged per coin at £7.50 for Crown-size or 
smaller. Larger coins, commemorative medals, war medals, etc., will 
be charged at £80 per plate; £40 per half-plate; or by proportion. 
Colour plates will be charged at the current rate. 

The above charges are subject to Value Added Tax. (V.A.T.) 

SETTLEMENT IS USUALLY MADE 28 DAYS AFTER THE 
DATE OF SALE, PROVIDED THAT FULL SETTLEMENT HAS 
BEEN RECEIVED FROM THE BUYER 

CASH ADVANCES 
If required, cash advances will be made at our discretion and at our 

valuations on the understanding that lots are submitted for sale 
entirely without reserve and subject to an additional 2}°% commission 
above the standard rate and charged on the price realised. 

In the event of repayment of the cash advance before the sale takes 
place, a charge of 10% on the amount advanced will be payable. 

EXPERT ADVICE a : 
Expert advice is immediately available for the examination of prop- 
erty submitted to these rooms for sale by auction. 

VALUATIONS : 
Probate and Insurance Valuations on Collections at agreed scale of 
charges. 

FULL CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS 
Full conditions are displayed in our auction rooms and can be 
obtained by writing to us at 101 New Bond Street, London 
WI1Y 9LG. 



1993 

ENGLISH and WORLD COINS 

Day of Sale 

Wednesday 10 March 1993 

commencing at 10.30 am precisely 

British Gold and Silver Coins 

l 
Aethelred II (978— 1016), Penny, Long Cross type, Ead- 
wine, London, EADPINE MO LVND (N. 774; S. 1151). Very 
fine. (£80 — 100) ] 

Edward I (1272—1307), Farthing, London, class 3de, 
ERANGL-JE, no inner circle, reverse reads LONDONIENSIS, 
6.5grs. (N. 1053/2), obverse legend partly flat, but strong 
portrait and otherwise very fine; Edward II, Farthing 
(N. 1070), impaired. (£50 —70) 2 

3 
Edward III (1327— 1377), Groats (4), Pre-Treaty, York E, 

Post Treaty (3); Halfgroat, Pre-Treaty C; Pennies (2), Florin 
Coinage, York, Pre-Treaty, London G (S. 1572, 1637, 1565, 

1550, 1590). Fair to fine (the three Post-Treaty Groats are ex 
Reigate and poor). (£50 —60) 7 

*4 
Richard If (1377—1399), Halfgroat, London, class II 
(S. 1682). Very fine, unusually nice portrait but plugged at 12 
o'clock. (£70 — 100) | 

5 
Henry VI, First Reign (1422 — 1461), Halfgroat (1), Rosette- 
Mascle, Calais; Pennies (2), Rosette-Mascle, York, mullets 
by crown; Pinecone-Mascle, Durham, Bishop Langley, rare; 

Halfpenny, Pinecone-Mascle, London (S. 1862, 1868, 1883, 
1884). Fine to very fine. (£60—80) 4 

6 
Henry V/VI, mule Halfgroat, London, oby. Henry V class 
G, rev. Henry VI, Annulet/Rosette-Mascle issue, mule, 
London (S. 1835/58). The first fine and rare but crack from 
edge to centre, the latter very fine, small. (£50—75) 2 

7 

Edward IV First Reign (1461 —1470), Groats (2), Light 

Coinage, London, m.m. sun; Second Reign, Bristol; Half- 
penny, Heavy Coinage, saltires at neck (S.2001, 2100, 
1991). Fine, the second short of flan but scarce, the last 
irregular. (£50 —60) 8 

*8 
Richard III (1483 — 1485), Groat, London, m.m. sun and 
rose (S. 2159). Very fine, nice portrait, but very small and 
short of flan. (£180 —220) 1 

9 
Henry VII (1485— 1509), Groats (3), type I, halved lis on 

rose, rose on breast; type IIIc (2), m.ms. anchor, cinquefoil 
(S. 2193, 2129). Fine or better. (£70— 100) 

10 
Henry VIII (1509—1547), Second Coinage, Groats (4); 
Edward VI, “Fine” Shilling and Sixpence; Mary, Groats 
(3); Philip and Mary, Shilling, 1554, Groats (3). Several 
creased, a few about fine. (£80— 100) 13 

lel 
Edward VI (1547 — 1553), Crown, 1552, m.m. tun (Lingford 
dies A/13; N. 1933; S. 2478). Edge smoothed and with some 
damage, nearly very fine. (£200 — 250) ] 

12 

— Fine issue, Shilling, tun; Elizabeth I, Threehalfpence (2), 
1561, pheon, large flan, 1572, ermine (S. 2482, 2468, 2469). 
Fine or better. (£50—60) 3 

il3 
Elizabeth I (1558—1603), second issue, gold Halfcrown, 
m.m. castle (N. 1996; S. 2524A). Very fine or better, portrait 
sharp, reverse a little weak, mint mark very rare. 
(£800 — 1,000) | 



14 
— Second Issue, Shilling, m.m. cross crosslet; third issue, 
Sixpence, 1575 (2); Sixth Issue, Shilling, m.m. 1; milled 
issue, Sixpence, 1562, broad bust; and a Commonwealth 
Halfgroat. Fine or very fine, first bold with good detail but 
small cross lightly scratched in field in front of bust. 
(£100 — 120) 6 

ES 
— First Coinage, Halfgroat, m.m. lis (S. 2552). Only fair but 
rare. (£50— 80) | 

16 
James I (1603 — 1625), Shillings (8), Sixpences (3), Halfgroat 
(1). Mostly fair or fine. (£80— 120) 12 

17 
Charles I (1625— 1649), Tower Mint, Halfcrowns (3), Shil- 
lings (4), Sixpences (3); Tower Mint under Parliament, 
Halfgroats (2); Aberystwyth Mint, Groats (3), threepence 
(1); York Mint, Halfcrown (1). Mostly fair or fine, last 
chipped. (£120— 150) 17 

18 
— Shillings (4), Tower Mint, type la, crown calvary, 2a, 
plume, 44, star, 44 (Parliament), (P) (S. 27779, 2783, 2793, 
2843). Fair to very fine. (£60—70) 4 

19 
— Sixpences (3), Tower Mint, type la!, 1626, m.m. cross 
calvary, type 3a*, m.m. bell, type 4, m.m. triangle; Half- 
groat, Briot’s First Issue, Pattern (S. 2795, 2800, 2805, 
2856A). Fair to very fine. (£75 —90) | 

*20 
—Exeter Mint, Halfgroat, 1644, m.m. rose, rev. shield 
(S. 3090). Nearly very fine, scarce. (£150—180) | 

21 
Edward I to Charles II, hammered coins (62). Many pierced, 
badly worn, or otherwise impaired, a few fine or better. 
(£100 — 120) 62 

22 
Edward III to Henry VII, Groats: Edward ITI (3); Edward 
IV (3); Henry VI (2) and Henry VII, Facing bust Issue (3). 
Mostly fair or fine. (£100— 120) 1] 

23 
Edward III to Commonwealth, hammered coins (11). Fair 
to good fine . (£60 —70) I] 

24 
English hammered coins (5), comprising Cnut, Penny, 
Pointed Helmet type, London, Leofwold; Edward VI, fine 

silver issue, Shilling; Mary, Groat; Elizabeth I, Shilling; 

Commonwealth, Halfcrown, 1653. First with small daylight 
crack above helmet, fine, others fine or better, the third with a 
ragged edge. (£150 —200) 5) 

DS 
Charles II (1660— 1685), Half-Guinea, 1683, second bust 
(S. 3348); George I, Quarter-Guinea, 1718 (S. 3638). The 
first good fine, with surface marks, the second extremely fine. 
(£80 — 100) : I 

26 
— Maundy Set, 1671 (ESC 2367). Pleasing very fine or 
better, dark matching tone. (£60 — 80) 4 

if 
William III (1694 — 1702), Five-Guineas, ‘‘fine work” type, 
1701 (S. 3456). Very fine. (£1,500 — 1,750) I 

28 
— Crown, 1695, regnal year sEPTIMO (ESC 86). Extremely 
fine, has been lightly cleaned. (£160 —200) 1 

*29 
Anne (1702—1714), Five-Guineas, 1706, rev. post union 
(1707) type (S. 3566). Metal flaw or cut near centre of 
reverse, otherwise very fine. (£1,800—2,000) 1 

30 
George I (1714—1727), Crown, 1716, roses and plumes, 
regnal year SECVNDO (ESC 110). Fine to very fine, pleasing 
for grade. (£200— 250) 1 

31 
— Shilling, 1723 ssc (ESC 1176). Good extremely fine, 
toned. (£60 — 80) | 

3) 
George II (1727-1760), Five-Guineas, young head, 1741 
(S. 3663). Slightly polished in obverse field (by chin), other- 
wise better than very fine. (£2,000 — 2,200) l 

33 
George III (1760 —1820), Half-Guinea, 1765, second head 

(S. 3732). Obverse very fine, reverse better, rare. (£400 — 500) 
| 

This appears to be dated 1765, not 5 over 4, which is usually the case. 

34 
— Half-Guinea, 1786, fourth head (S. 3734); Third-Guinea, 
1810, second head (S.3740). Both extremely fine. 
(£140 — 180) 2, 

a5 
Half-Guinea, 1798, fifth bust; Third-Guinea, 1808, type 

III; Sovereign, 1820 (S. 3735, 3740, 3785 C). The first two 

nearly extremely fine, the last fine. (£150—175) 3 

36 
— Bank of England Dollar, 1804 (ESC 149). Extremely fine, 
toned. (£100 — 150) l 



3M 
— Crown, 1819, Lix (ESC 215). About extremely fine, but 

rather harshly cleaned with some surface marks and faint 
hairlines. (£100 — 120) | 

38 
— Crown, 1820, Lx (ESC 219). 4 little scuffed, has been 
cleaned, about extremely fine. (£80— 100) | 

39 
— “Cartwheel” Twopences (33) and Pennies (21), 1797. 
Many fine, some better. (£80— 100) 54 

40 
—Pattern “Cartwheel” Halfpenny, 1797 (early Soho), 
bronzed (BMC 1153). Extremely fine, a little dull and dusty. 
(£80— 100) | 

41 

—Pattern “Cartwheel” Farthing, 1798 (early Soho), 
bronzed (BHM 1203). About extremely fine, a little dull and 
dusty. (£60— 80) 1 

42 
— Maundy Set, 1792, “Wire Money” type (ESC 2419). 
Fourpence and Threepence almost extremely fine, Twopence 
and Penny extremely fine, nicely toned, almost matching. 
(£100 — 120) 4 

43 
— Maundy Set, 1800 (ESC 2421). Extremely fine, with at- 
tractive light, matching tone. (£L80— 100) 4 

44 

George IV (1820 — 1830), Sovereign, 1826 (S. 3801). Obverse 
good very fine, reverse extremely fine. (£80 — 120) 

45 
— Crown, 1821, regnal year sECUNDO (ESC 246). Extremely 
fine and toned, just a few slight surface marks. (£80—120) 1 

46 
— Crown, 1822, regnal year TERTIO (ESC 252). Almost 
extremely fine, some surface marks. (£80— 100) | 

47 
— Halfcrown, 1825, bare head (ESC 642). Extremely fine, a 
few light surface marks and probably cleaned in the past but 
an attractive coin. (£60 — 80) | 

48 
— Maundy Set, 1829 (ESC 2434). Good extremely fine, with 
attractive, virtually matching tone. (£100 — 120) 4 

49 
William TV (1830-1837), Maundy Set, 1833 (ESC 2440). 
Extremely fine or somewhat better, tone almost matching. 
(£80 — 100) 4 

50 
— Maundy Set, 1834; other Maundy coins and minor silver 
(12). Very fine or better. (£80 — 100) 16 

51 
Victoria (1837— 1901), Sovereign, young head, 1856; Half- 
Sovereign, 1843 (S.3852.C, 3859). Both nearly extremely 

2 fine. (£110— 130) 

Sy) 
— Sovereign, 1872 M, young head, rev. shield (S. 3854). 
Extremely fine. (£100— 120) | 

53 
— Sovereign, 1881S, young head, rey. shield (S. 3855). 

Extremely fine. (£70 —80) ] 

54 
— Crown, 1845 (ESC 282). Good very fine. (£60 —80) ] 

5) 
— Gothic Crown, 1847, lettered edge (ESC 288). Some light 
scuffing and hairlines, otherwise extremely fine and nicely 
toned. (£200— 300) l 

56 
— Jubilee, 1887, Sixpences of withdrawn type (51, ESC 
1752). Very fine or extremely fine. (£120—150) 51 

57 
—Copper Half-Farthings (26), all dated 1844 (S. 3951; 
BMC 1594). A few spotty or dull, but mostly mint state with 
original colour. (£100 — 120) 26 

58 

Sovereign, 1899; Half-Sovereigns (2), 1901, 1910. Fine or 
better. (£80 — 100) 3 

59 

Edward VII (1901 — 1910), Matt Proof Crown, 1902 (ESC 
362). Virtually as struck, deep olive tone on obverse, only 
partly toned on reverse. (£60 — 80) l 

60 
— Another. Good extremely fine. (£60 — 80) l 

61+ 
George VI (1936—1952), Coronation, 1937, Proof Set, 
comprising gold Five-Pounds, Two-Pounds, Sovereign, 
Half-Sovereign, and silver Crown to Farthing, in official red 
leather cases of issue. Almost as struck, brilliant, some 
hairlines and other light marks showing. (£900—1,100) 19 

62 
—— Proof Set, comprising gold Five-Pounds, Two- 
Pounds, Sovereign, Half-Sovereign, in official red leather 
case of issue. Almost as struck, brilliant, some hairlines and 
other light marks showing. (£800 — 1,000) 4 



63 
Elizabeth II (1952 —), Commemorative Proof Coin Collec- 
tion, 1981, comprising gold Five-Pounds and Sovereign, 
silver Crown to bronze Halfpenny, in leatherette case of 
issue, with booklet. Brilliant mint state. (£300— 350) 9 

64 
— Sovereigns, 1964 (2), 1965, 1966, 1967 (2). Extremely fine 
or better. (£350— 400) 6 

667 
—A complete collection of Maundy Sets for the reign, 
1953—1992 inclusive, all uncased. Practically as struck, 
some with attractive, matching tones. (£1,200—1,500) 160 

*67 
— Florin, 1967, struck on both sides with the reverse design. 

About extremely fine, some discolouration on one side. 
(£200 — 250) 1 

*68 
— Sixpence mule, 1966, the reverse as the currency coin, the 
obverse with the Cecil Thomas portrait prepared for various 
Commonwealth countries, and this probably struck from a 
die prepared for the Mauritius, Quarter-Rupee or Sey- 
chelles, 25-Cents. About extremely fine. (£100 — 150) l 

69 
—Cu-Ni currency coins, Halfcrowns, Florins, Shillings, 

and Sixpences, mostly 1965—1967, some earlier, and 
a few bronze coins, 1958-1961, together with Cu-Ni Com- 
memorative Crowns (59). Extremely fine or better. 
(£80 — 100) Lot 

70 
—Pennies and Halfpennies (1,000’s), mostly dated 1967, 
but including some other dates, 1965, 1966, etc., together 

with a quantity of nickel-brass Threepences, 1964 — 1967. 
Mostly mint state or virtually so. (£50 —60) Lot 

7\ 
Victoria to Elizabeth II, Farthings (approx. 1,000). Mostly 
fine or very fine and some showing verdigris, a few extremely 
fine or better. (£75 — 100) Lot 

2 
Victoria to George VI, silver Threepences (approx. 800). 
Mostly fair or fine, a few of the more recent dates better. 
(£75 — 100) Lot 

We: 
Henry VIII to Victoria, coins in silver (12), including 
Edward VI, “Fine” Shilling, Halfcrowns, 1676, 1818, and 
copper (16); other coins, counters, tokens, etc., a few foreign 
(22). Some fine, some very fine or better. (L200—250) — 50 

6 

74 
Victoria to George VI, silver Threepences (approx. 800). 
Mostly fair or fine, a few of the more recent dates better. 
(£75 — 100) Lot 

IS 
Victoria to George VI, bronze Pennies (1,000’s), including 
many “bun” and veiled head issues. Coins of Victoria and 
Edward VII generally worn, many considerably so, some of 
the later dates fine. (£60 — 80) Lot 

76+ 
Charles II to Edward VII, coins in copper and bronze (152). 
Many fine or very fine. (£80—100) 152 

Wi 
Charles II to George VI, Farthings (392). Mostly very fine to 
extremely fine, some with original lustre. (£150—200) 392 

78+ 
Anne to Victoria, Sixpences (42). Generally fine, several very 
fine. (£100 — 120) 42 

79 
George II to George III, silver coins (146), Crowns (15), 
Double Florins (2), Halfcrowns (28), Florins (37), Shillings 
(6), others (58). Mostly very fine or better. (£150—200) 146 

80 
George III to George VI, Groats and Threepences (686). 
Some pierced, generally very fine or better. (E40—60) 686 

81 
George III to Elizabeth II, Crowns (20), Halfcrowns (64), 
Florins (96), Shillings (118), Sixpences (127). Mostly very 
fine or better. (£150 —200) 425 

82 
George V and VI, silver Threepences (approx. 2,000), 
together with a small quantity of Ni-Br Threepences. Varied 
state. (£300 — 350) Lot 

83 
Edward VII to George VI, Halfcrowns (5), 1907, 1909, 
1916, 1937 Proof, 1948; Florins (3), 1923, 1937, 1948; 
Shillings (12), 1902 — 1915 (2), 1916, 1917, 1918, 1935, 1937 
Proof, 1944 Eng., 1946 Eng., 1946 Scot., 1948 Eng.; small 
silver (5). Very fine to mint state. (£30—40) aS) 

83a 
Isle of Man, George III, Penny, 1786, no pellet under bust 
(Pr. 16). Good very fine, toned, a little dusty; with an old 
ticket reading “‘Id BRONZED PROOF Glend. 7-3-45. Ex William- 
on” | DOTL 



84 
— Brawse Kirk Andrews, card tokens: 5-Shillings, No. 152, 
signed J. Bowstead, 1816; Halfcrown, No. 696, signed J. 
Bowstead, 1816; Shilling, No. 2225, signed J. Bowstead, 
1815. Fine, the 5-Shillings slightly trimmed. (£100—150) 3 

85 
— International Exhibition, 1892, silver medal, by Restall, 

Britannia, shield decorated with triskeles at side, rey. scroll 
engraved “The National Gas Engine Co., Ashton U. Lyne 
for excellency in gas engines’, 57mm, in case of issue. 
Extremely fine and a rare Manx medallion. (E80—100) 1 

86 
Scotland, James VI, Thistle-Merk, 1602 (S. 5497); Charles I, 
30-Shillings (S. 5554), 12-Shillings (2) (S. 5562, 5563), 6- 
Shillings (S. 5565); Charles II, Sixteenth-Dollar, 1677; Wil- 
liam II, 5-Shillings, 1696. Fine or very fine. (£100—120) 1 

87 
—James VIII, Pattern Guinea, 1716, struck in silver, re- 
strike from original dies by Matthew Young (S. i) 
Extremely fine, toned. (£150—200) 

88 
Ireland, Charles I (1625— 1649), “Ormond” Shilling (DF 
297 var.). Fine, die flaw on obverse. (£60 —80) 1 

89 
—James II, Gun Money (13), Halfcrowns, large size, 
September, October, November, 1689, small size, May, 
June, 1690; Shillings, large size, July, August, September, 
December, January, February, March, 1689, April, 1690, 
contained in a perspex holder. Mostly good fine or very fine. 
(£120— 150) 13 

90 
— George III, bronzed Proof Penny, 1805 (probably late 
Soho); bronzed Proof Farthing, 1806 (early Soho). Ex- 
tremely fine or better. (£100— 120) 2 

World Gold and Silver Coins 

91 
Austria, Joseph II, Ducat, 1789 E, Karlsburg (F. 103), very 

fine, rather scuffed; Franz Joseph, 10-Corona, 1911 (F. 428), 
obverse a little scuffed and rubbed, very fine, reverse better; 
Hungary, 20-Korona, 1893 (F.42), quite heavily ae 
otherwise better than very fine. (£140 — 160) 

92 

Austria/H.R.E., Thalers, Archduke Maximilian, 1618, Hall, 
Archduke Leopold, Thalers, 1632 (2). About very fine, but 

first from a mount and one of second toned, but cleaned in the 
past and with some powder encrustation. (£120— 140) 3 

fine; Roumania, Leu, 

93 
— Half-Thaler, 1829 A, some adjustment marks, good very 
fine, toned and pleasing; other Austrian silver coins, 18th to 
20th Century (9), mostly fine or very fine. (£60 —80) 10 

*94 
Belgium, Leopold I, 25-Francs, 1848, bare head right, by L. 
Wiener, rey. crowned arms (de M. 64; F. 4). Better than very 

fine. (£500 — 600) | 

95 
Bohemia, David and Goliath, R medal, circa 1560’s, in the 
style of, or by Nikl Milic, rev. David and Jonathan, 43mm, 
contained in a Victorian turned boxwood box. The medal 
tooled and chased, very fine. (£120 — 150) l 

96 
Bolivia, Charles II, cob 8-Reales, 1680 V, typical flatness, 
about fine for issue; Ferdinand VII, 8-Reales, 1825 JL (2), 
very fine. (£60 — 80) 3 

97 
Brazil, John II, 320-Réis, 1819, Rio; Republic, Commemor- 
ative 1,000-Reis, for 400th Anniversary of Discovery. First 
good very fine, second extremely fine. (£60 — 80) 2 

98 
Canada, Elizabeth II, Confederation Dollar, 1982, struck 
on an incorrect and much smaller flan. Extremely fine, some 
scuffing to obverse. (£80— 120) ] 

99 
Colombia, Republic, Escudo, 1823 JF, Bogota, bold fine; 
United States of Colombia, A’ Peso, 1872, Medellin, from 
rusty dies, fine. (£50—70) l 

100 
Crimea, Khanate Shahin Giray (1191—7, 1777-83), 4B 
Kopek, Baghja Saray 1191/4 (Retowski 151). Better than 
fine for issue, rare. (£50— 100) ] 

101 
Crusaders, Jerusalem, Baldwin I and II, Saracenic Bezant 
(F. 1). Very fine. (£200 — 300) l 

102 

Danzig, Ort, 1624, about very fine; Malta, Scudo, 1796, very 
1906, extremely fine; other coins, 

German and Hungarian, in A (7), AB (1), including Saxony 
Thaler, 1804, this fine, others very fine or better. (£80 — 100) 

1] 



*103 
France, Western Gaul, Pictones (?), bronze Unit, stylised 
head right, vir (Viredios) retrograde in field, rev. horse 
right, A above, pattern of dots, perhaps representing a wheel 
below. Very fine and very rare. (£100— 120) | 

Only a very small number of coins, tentatively attributed to the 
Pictones, are known. There is a worn specimen in the British Museum 
and only a handful in French museums. Found near Bristol. 

104 
— Charles the Bald, Denier, Melle. Very fine. (£40—60) 1 

=l05 
— Aire besieged, 50-Sols, 1710, lozenge-shaped (Droulers 
01). Extremely fine for issue, toned, rare. (£150 —220) 1 

106 
—Ecu for Bearn, 1784, Pau, obverse a little weak and with 
adjustment marks both sides, otherwise good very fine and 
pleasingly toned; 5-Francs (2), 1811 A, fine, 1848, Hercules 

type, extremely fine; Twelfth-Ecu, 1660 A; Orange, William 
Henry, Twelfth-Ecu, 1660, both good fine. (£80— 120) 5 

107 
— 20-Francs, 1857 A, 5-Francs (2), 1859 A, 1867 A, Louis 
XV, Ecu, 1731 S; Netherlands, 10-Gulden, 1877. Ecu worn, 
others very fine or better, 1859 5-Francs scratched across 
bust. (£130 — 160) 5 

108 
Germany, Mansfeld, Eisleben, Half-Thaler of Thaler size, 
1661, bust of Luther almost facing, rev. townscape above 
shield (CF. Whiting collection 138). Very fine, but surface a 
little pitted perhaps the result of mounting, rare. (£80 — 100) 

l 

Eisleben is celebrated as the place where Martin Luther was born and 
died. 

109 
— Prussia, Wilhelm II, 10-Marks, 1897 A (F. 87). Very fine. 

(£40 — 60) i 

*110 
—_— Frederick II] (March—June 1888), Proof 5-Marks, 

1888 A (Dav. 787). Practically mint state, a few very faint 
hairlines, brilliant, toned, deeply so on reverse, rare. 
(£300 — 400) | 

ANG 
— Saxony, Johann Georg I (1616— 1656), Thaler, 1630, for 
the Centenary of the Augsburg Confession, capped bust of 
Johann Georg right, holding sword, date above, rev. capped 
bust of Johann I, the Steadfast, right holding sword 
(Dav. 7606). Extremely fine. (£100 — 150) | 

112 
—Schweinfurt, Martin Luther, 1817, silver medal, bust 

right, rev. legend, 36mm (cf. Whiting Collection 597). About 

extremely fine. (£30 —40) | 

113 
— Martin Luther, 450th Anniversary of Birth, 1933, silver 
medal by Hornlein, bust left, rev. rose, 45mm (cf. Whiting 
Collection 909). Graze to rim (obverse 9 o'clock), otherwise 
about extremely fine, with dark tone. (£30—40) ] 

114 
— 5-Mark size medallions (2): 80th Birthday of von Hin- 
denburg, 1927, by Karl Goetz: Re-Occupation of the Saar- 
land, 1935, by Hornlein; First World War silver patriotic 
medals (2) of Hindenburg, and Franz Joseph and Wilhelm 
II, 33mm. Second with matt finish, extremely fine, others 
extremely fine but a little scuffed and have been polished. 
(£40 — 60) 4 

114a 
—A collection of electrotypes of coins and medals of 
Brunswick, etc. (21) and a uniface lead impression, mostly 
of 17th/18th Century pieces and including many portraits. 
Very fine and interesting. (£120— 150) 22 

INS 
Hejaz and Dependencies: 16n’ Sa’ud, Proof Riyal, AH 1346 
(1927) (KM 12). Good extremely fine, brilliant, rare. 
(£150 — 200) I 

116 
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, Proof 100-Dollars, 1980, for the 
Year of the Monkey, in case of issue, with certificate (F. 6). 
Brilliant mint state. (£120 — 140) l 

LW 
—— Another, regular striking. Mint state. (£100—120) 1 

118 
Hungary, Franz Joseph, 5-Korona (12), 1900 — 1909; other 
Hungarian and Austrian silver coins (19), mostly commem- 
oratives, including Silver Wedding 2-Gulden, 1879 (2), and 
Jubilee 5-Corona, 1908. First twelve mostly fine or very fine, 
remainder generally very fine or better. (£100 —120) 31 

SUS) 
Iran, Muhammad Ali Shah (AH 1324-1327), 5,000- 
Dinars, AH 1327 (1907), bust within wreath three-quarters 
left, rev. lion, crown above, within wreath (KM a50). Ex- 
tremely fine, dark tone, very rare. (£500 — 600) l 

120 
—Florence, Republic, gold Florin (1252-1422), creased, 
fine; Grosso (3), of Aquileia, Milan, and Pisa, very fine or 
better; Naples, 20-Grani, 1687, fine to very fine. (£100 — 120) 

5 

121 
— Savoy, Bianco, 1570, fine; other Italian coins in &, nickel 
and AE (12), two fine, others very fine or better; Fantasy 100- 
Lire for Mussolini (4), in wallets, about as struck. (£60 — 80) 

17 



122 
—Venice, Franscesco Dona, Zecchino (F. 1250); another, 
Luigi Manin, both very fine, second from rusty reverse die; 
silver Grosso, Antonio Venier (2), and Franscesco Foscari, 
fine or better, one of former with ragged edge. (£150 —180) 4 

123 
—Victor Emanuel III, 100-Lire, 1931, year 1x (F. 33). 

Extremely fine. (£100— 150) | 

124 
Jamaica, Commemorative 250-Dollars, 1979, for the Tenth 

Anniversary of the Investiture of Prince Charles, in case of 
issue, with certificate (F.11). Brilliant mint state, 1,650 
struck. (£250 — 300) | 

125 
— Proof 100-Dollars, 1979, for the Tenth Anniversary of 
the Investiture of Prince Charles, in case of issue, with 
certificate (F. 12). Brilliant mint state. (£80— 100) l 

126 
Kiribati (Gilbert Islands), Proof Commemorative 150-Dol- 
lars, 1979, on Independence, in case of issue (F. 1). Brilliant 
mint state, rare. (£120— 150) 

The Gilbert Islands and the group formerly known as the Ellice Islands 
(now Vanuatu) comprised a single British crown colony which split on 
independence. Commemorative issues have been relatively few and 
only two types of gold coins, struck in 1979 and 1981 to proof and non- 
proof standards, have so far been issued. The proofs of 1979, with a 
mintage of only 388, are the rarest of all. 

27 
— Another, regular striking, in case of issue. Mint state, 
only 422 pieces struck. (£100— 120) | 

128 
— Another, in case of issue. Mint state. (£100— 120) l 

129 
Liechtenstein, Prince John IJ, 2-Franken, 1924 (KM 9). 

Choice, good extremely fine. (£80 — 100) l 

130 
Mexico, Charles and Joanna, Real, 0, centres somewhat 
weak, nearly very fine for issue; other Mexican silver coins 
(4), including cob 8-Reales, 1732, fair, and 8-Reales, 
1734/3, sea salvage, very fine overall, but with typical poro- 
sity and cleaned appearance. (£120— 140) 

131 
— Philip V, Pillar 8-Reales, 1734 MF, 1736 MF, 1738 MF, 
1741 MF. All sea salvage, last noted as ex Hollandia, with 
typical porosity and other blemishes. (£80 — 100) 4 

132 
— Ferdinand VI to Charles III, Pillar 8-Reales, 1749 MF 
(2), 1769 MF, 1770 FM. First two fine, others very fine. 
(£100 — 140) 4 

133 
—Charles III to Ferdinand VII, 8-Reales, 1774 FM, 
I776RM, 1778 FF, 1783FM, 1787FM, 1739FM, 
1791 FM, 1792 FM, 1803 FT, 1804 TH, 1806 TH, 1807 TH, 
1809 TH, 1815JJ, 2-Reales, 1780 FF, all Mexico (City) 
mint; 8-Reales, 1816, 1821, Zacatecas. Mostly fine or very 
fine. (£180 — 240) 17 

134 
—Republic, ““Cap and Rays” 8-Reales (7), various mints 
and dates. Very fine or better. (£50 —60) 7 

LSS) 
Netherlands, Amsterdam Besieged, 20-Stuivers, 1578 (Del. 

189). Reverse worn partly flat, obverse fine, rare. (£100 — 150) 
I 

*136 
—Groningen besieged by the Bishops of Cologne and 
Munster, 50-Stuiver, 1672, large shield, Dutch inscription 
engraved on reverse (Del. 736). About very fine. (£120 — 150) 

| 

137 
—— 25-Stuiver, 1672 (Del. 737). Fine to very fine. 
(£80 — 100) | 

138 
— Utrecht, Lion Daalder, 1627/6 (Del. 843); Gelderland, 
Lion Daalder, 1617 (Del. 4349), both very fine or better for 
issue, first with slight crack to flan, the overdate unrecorded; 
Utrecht, silver Riders, 1711 (2), very fine, but from (unidenti- 
fied) wreck and with typical porosity to surface; other smaller 
Dutch silver (4), fair or fine. (£80— 100) 8 

139 
Peru, 8-Reales, 1776 MJ, 1808 JP (2), 1820 JP, 2-Reales, 

1755 JM. fine or very fine. (£40 —60) 5 

140 

— Republic, Sols, 1882 BF, 1889 TF, extremely fine, but 
first lightly cleaned; Half-Dinero, 1916, PERUANA error, 
about as struck; 4-Real size proclamation, 1856, extremely 
fine. (£40—50) 4 

141+ 
Portugal and Azores, Commemorative 1,000, Réis and 500- 
Réis, 1898; other coins in AR (5). First two good extremely 
fine, others fine or better. (£40—50) l 

14la 
Sierra Leone, bronzed Proof Penny, 1791, and bronzed 
Proof Cent, 1791. Extremely fine or better, but a little dull 
and dusty. (£60— 80) 2, 



142+ 
South Africa, George V, Halfcrowns (29), Florins (23), 
Shillings (12), Sixpences (19), Threepences (15). Mostly fair 
or fine, a few, generally the lower denominations, better. 
(£80 — 120) 98 

143+ 
— George VI, Proof Sets (2), 1947, 1948, comprising silver 
5-Shillings to bronze Farthing, in cases of issue. Virtually as 
struck, the 1947 silver with some discolouration. (£120 — 150) 

18 

144+ 
—-~Proof Set, 1949, comprising silver 5-Shillings to 
bronze Farthing, in case of issue. An attractive set, practi- 
cally as struck and toned, slightly unevenly so, a rare set. 
(£100 — 150) 9 

1457 
—— Half-Pound, 1952; Republic, Rands, 1965 (2). First 
extremely fine or better, other two practically mint state. 
(£80 — 100) 3 

1467 
—George VI and Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (4), 1952 (2), 

1953, comprising gold Pound to bronze Farthing, 1963, 
comprising gold 2-Rand to Half-Cent, all in cases of issue. 
Good extremely fine or better, several with rather mottled 
tones. (£320 — 350) 42 

147+ 
— Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1958, comprising gold Pound to 
bronze Farthing, in case of issue. A/most as struck, the silver 
[especially the Florin] with some tarnishing, rare, only 360 
sets:struck. (£180 —220) 11 

148+ 
——Proof Set, 1959, similar to last, in case of issue. 
Practically as struck, and with much brilliance, rare, only 390 
sets struck. (£200 —250) 1] 

149+ 
—— Proof Set, 1959, comprising silver Crown to copper 
Farthing, in case of issue. A/most as struck, some tarnishing, 
especially to the bronze, a scarce set. (£80 — 100) 9 

150+ 
——Proof Pound and Half-Pound, 1958; together with 
Proof Sets (8), 1951, 1953, 1956, 1957, 1960, 1961, 1962, 
1964, all in cases of issue. Generally good extremely fine or 
better. (£200 — 250) 68 

151+ 
— Republic, Proof Sets (4), 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968, com- 

prising gold 2-Rand to Cent, all in cases of issue. A/most as 
struck, some of the minor denomination coins with rather 
speckled tones. (£300 — 350) 36 

10 

152+ 
—— Similar Sets (4), in cases of issue, the first slightly 
damaged. Nearly as struck, some uneven toning. (£300 — 350) 

36 

Shi 
—-— Proof Sets (5), 1968 (2), 1969 (3), in cases of issue. 
Generally attractive sets, about as struck, some coins with 
rather mottled tones. (£380 —420) 45 

154+ 
——Proof Sets (4), 1970, 1972, 1974, 1975, comprising 
gold 2-Rand to Half-Cent, in cases of issue. Practically as 
struck. (£300 — 350) 40 

155+ 
—— Proof Sets (4), 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, comprising 
gold 2-Rand to Half-Cent, in cases of issue. Practically as 
struck. (£300— 350) 40 

156+ 
— Similar Sets (4), in cases of issue. Similar state. 

(£300 — 350) 40 

IS; 

—— Proof Sets (3), 1975, 1978, 1979, comprising gold 2- 
Rand to Half-Cent, in cases of issue. Virtually as struck, 

retaining much brilliance. (£220 — 250) 30 

1587 
—— Similar Sets, but dated 1975, 1979, 1980, in cases of 
issue. Similar state. (£220 —250) 30 

1597 
——Cased gold Proof Sets (4), comprising 2-Rands and 
Rand, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1980. Brilliant and mint state or 
practically so. (£280— 320) 8 

1607 
— Similar Sets, 1979, 1980 (2). Brilliant and mint state or 
practically so. (£200 —240) 6 

161+ 
—— Proof 2-Rands, 1962, 1963, 1965, 1966. Mint state or 
practically so. (£180—220) 4 

162+ 
Proof 2-Rands, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1971. Mint state or 

practically so. (£180 —220) 4 

163+ 
— Proof 2-Rands, 1972, 1973, 1976, 1978. Mint state or 

practically so. (£180 — 220) 4 

164+ 
Proof 2-Rands, 1973, 1978, 1979, 1980. Mint state or 

practically so. (£180 —220) 4 



165+ 
—_— Proof 2-Rands, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981. Mint state or 
practically so. (£180—220) 4 

1667 
— — Proof 2-Rands, 1979, 1980 (2), 1981 (2). Mint state or 

practically so. (£220—250) 5 

167+ 
——2-Rands, 1961, 1963, 1964 (2). Mint state or practi- 

cally so. (£180 — 200) 4 

168+ 
—— Proof Rands, 1966 (2), 1967, 1973 (2), 1978. Mint state 
or practically so. (£140— 160) 6 

1697 
—— Proof Rands, 1978 (3), 1979 (3). Mint state or practi- 
cally so. (£140— 160) 6 

170+ 
—— Proof Rands, 1980 (3), 1981 (4). Mint state or practi- 

cally so. (£160— 180) 7 

1717 
—7Sth Anniversary of Parliament, 1985, Ounce (KM 118), 
in case of issue. A brilliant proof, almost as struck. 
(£200 — 250) 1 

De 
— Proof Sets, 1965 (3), 1967, 1968 (2), 1969, 1970, 1971, 
1972 (2), 1973 (2), in cases of issue, Proof A Rands, 1985 
(4), cased. Mint state or practically so. (£70—100) Lot 

173 
Spain, Peter the Cruel (1350—1369), Real, Seville (C. 
C. 714). Extremely fine. (£60 — 80) 

174 
— Ferdinand and Isabella to Isabel II, coins in R (11), 4 
(3), including 4-Reales, 1782, Madrid, a bold fine, and 8- 
Maravedis (2), 1815, Jubia, and 1846, Segovia, both ex- 
tremely fine, first toned, other with faint traces of lustre. 
Mostly fine or very fine. (£60—80) 14 

IS 
— Phillip II, 8-Reales, 1586, Segovia, reading PILippvs (Yr. 
17). Very fine, bold and pleasing, rare. (£300 — 400) | 

176 
— Charles ITI (Pretender), 2-Reales, 1709, 1709; Philip V, 2- 
Reales, 1721, Madrid, 1721, Segovia, 1724, Seville, Real, 
1728, Segovia. First extremely fine, others fine or very fine. 
(£60 — 80) 

ei 
—Ferdinand VI, Half-Escudo, 
Ill, Escudo, 1787 DV, Madrid: Half-Escudos, 

Madrid, 1788 C, Seville; Philippines, Isabel II, 
1862; Alfonso XIII, A Peso, 1897. Fine or 

1757 JS, Madrid; Charles 
1786 DV, 
2-Pesos, 

very fine. 
(£120 — 140) 6 

178 
—Ferdinand VII, 80-Reales, 1822SR, Madrid (F. 173). 

About very fine. (£120— 150) l 

I) 
—Alfonso XIII, 20-Pesetas, 1890 (90), MF-M (F. 196). 
Extremely fine, some surface marks. (£60 —80) l 

180 
—Alfonso XII and Alfonso XIII, A 5-Pesetas, 1888 (88) 

MPM, 1891 (91) PGM, 1898 (98) SGV; Peseta, 1885 (86), 
50-Centimos, 1892; AZ 10-Centimos, 1877. Second very fine, 
others extremely fine and generally attractively toned, last 
with faint traces of lustre. (£100— 120) 

181 
— Platinum forgeries (2) of Alfonso XII, 25-Pesetas, 1879 

(76), and Isabel II, 40-Reales, 1863. First damaged, very 

severely so on reverse, second good very fine. (L100—120) 2 

182 
—Gerona, Emergency Duro, 1808 (Dav. 311). Fine. 
(£60 — 80) l 

*183 
Switzerland, Confederation, 5-Francs, 1851 A (Dav. 10573). 
Some quite heavy scuffing and faint hairlines, has been 
cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine. (£150 —200) l 

184 
— Bern, 20-Batzen, 1796, nearly extremely fine, deeply 
toned, faint hairlines, probably the result of brushing; other 
Swiss A or billon coins (3), very fine or better. (£E80—100) 4 

185+ 

— Commemorative 5-Francs, 1936, Armament Fund, 1948, 
500th Anniversary of the Battle of St. Jakob An Der Birs, 
1948, Constitution Centennial (KM 41, 45, 48). Extremely 
fine or better. (£40 — 50) 3 

186 
United States of America, 5-Cents, 1881. About very fine. 
(£160— 180) l 

EST) 
— Connecticut, 19th Century struck A copy of the Higley 
Threepence, 1737, no numeric value on obverse, rev. CON- 
NECTICVT* 1737... Weak in places, very fine and rare. 
(£120 —150) | 



188 
— Benjamin Franklin, uniface terracotta plaque, 1777, by 
Jean-Baptiste Nini, bust left in high relief, B. FRANKLIN. 
AMERICAN. (BDM IV,270 illus.), 117mm. Good very fine. 
(£220 — 250) l 

189 
— Set of three gold medallions, to commemorate John F. 
Kennedy, 18ct., total wt. 60.7g., cased. About as struck. 
(£350 — 450) 3 

190 
Australia, 50-Cents, 1966 in A (10), and 1969 in Cu-Ni (6): 
Austria, Restrike Maria Theresia Thalers, 1780; Bahrain, 
Isa Town, 500-Fils (20); Jamaica, Commonwealth Games, 

1966 (15); Singapore, Dollars, 1967 (35); South Africa, 
Farthings, 1943 (19); AR Rands, 1967 (6), 1969 (1); Uruguay, 
Gaucho 10-Pesos for Sesquicentennial of Revolution 
against Spain, 1961 (15). Generally extremely fine or better. 
(£80 — 100) 141 

19] 
United Kingdom, Proof Commemorative Crowns, 1977, 

1980 (2); Guernsey, Royal Visit Crown, 1978; Bahamas, 
“Prince Charles” AR Proof 10-Dollars, 1978 (4); Jamaica, 
“Prince Charles” A 25-Dollars, 1979; Kiribati, AR Indepen- 
dence 5-Dollars (4); Democratic Republic of Madagascar, 
Proof A 20-Ariary and 10-Ariary, cased pairs (3); U.S.S.R., 
Moscow Olympics, 1980, AR Proof Sets, 1977/80 (2), all 
cased as issued, generally with leaflets or certificates. Mint 
state or virtually so. (£80— 120) Lot 

192+ 
Latin America, Dollar-size coins (6), smaller (2), including 
Colombia, 8-Reales, 1821 Ba JF, Cundimarca, and Guate- 

mala, countermark (1894) on Peruvian Sol, 1894. Mostly 
very fine or better. (£80 — 100) 9 

193 
Coins of the world (100’s), some silver, many 20th Century 
issues, some earlier. Varied state. (£150 —250) Lot 

194 
Coins of the world in A, Cu-Ni and AZ (200 approx.), 
mostly 19th and 20th Century. Varied state. (£60—80) Lot 

195 
British coins, mostly 20th Century currency issues, Half- 
crowns and smaller denominations, a few earlier, mostly A, 

some Cu-Ni or bronze, and including Maundy Set, 1873. 
Earlier dates generally fair or fine, but several of the more 
recent issues very fine or better, last about extremely fine, 
with dark tone. (£140 — 180) Lot 

fine, a little dusty. (£120 —150) 

196 
British and colonial coins in AR (26) and A (4), including 
Bank of England Three-Shillings, 1812, good very fine, 
Halfpenny, 1888, virtually as struck. Many extremely fine or 
better, others mostly very fine. (£80 —120) 36 

197 
British and foreign coins, mostly 20th Century issues, some 
earlier, loose and in an album, many pre-decimal issues 
from circulation, and including Crowns, 1935 (2), 1937, 
1951 (3), 1953 (14), 1965 (55), 1977 Proofs (2). Varied state. 
(£100 — 150) Lot 

198 
British and foreign coins in A (35), mostly 19th and 20th 
Century currency issues, including George IV, Crown, fine; 
George V, Crown, 1928, about very fine, 2-Marks, 1925 A, 
Marks, 1924 D, 1925 D, varied state, last three extremely 

fine, a little dusty. (£120 — 150) 36 

199 
British and foreign coins in A (35), mostly 19th and 20th 
Century currency issues, including George IV, Crown, fine; 
George V, Crown, 1928, about very fine, 2-Marks, 1925 A, 
Marks, 1924D, 1925 D. Varied state, last three extremely 

36 

200 
British and foreign coins, a large quantity, mostly 20th 
Century currency issues, some from recent circulation, 
generally base metal, a few A. Varied state. (£100 — 150) 

Lot 

201 
Miscellaneous coins, mostly British 20th Century issues in 
silver or cupro-nickel, a few foreign, including a “Cart- 
wheel” Twopence, 1797. Varied state, last very fine or better. 

Lot 

202 
Miscellaneous coins in silver, billon and base metal (94), 
many 20th Century issues of Germany and Eastern Europe. 
Some fine, some very fine or better. (£100 — 120) 94 

203 
Miscellaneous coins of the world (approx. 3,000), mostly 
20th Century base. Varied state. (£80— 100) Lot 

204+ 
Miscellaneous coins of the world, in silver (128) and base 
metal (156), mostly 19th Century issues and earlier, many 
different countries. Several very fine. (£80— 100) 284 

205+ 
Miscellaneous coins, medals, banknotes, etc., of the world, 
many countries represented, 17th to 20th Century issues, 
some in silver. Many fine. (£80 — 100) Lot 



2067 
Coins, tokens, etc., of the world, several 100’s, generally 

base but including 19th and 20th Century Crown-size silver 
(8). Many fine, some better. (£80 — 100) Lot 

207+ 
World coins in silver (122), 16th to 20th Century issues. 

Several very fine. (£80 — 100) 1D 

208 
Miscellaneous British coins, a large quantity, in base metal, 
17th to 20th Century. Mostly very fine or better. (£40 — 60) 

Lot 

209 
Coins of the world (100’s), generally 20th Century issues, 
many post-war, some commemoratives, in A and base 
metal. Some worn, many very fine or better. (£150—200) Lot 

210 
Recent Proof, Specimen and Type Sets, commemorative 
Crowns, etc., including Seychelles, cased pairs comprising 
10-Rupees and 5-Rupees, 1974 (10), and France, F.D.C. 
Sets, 1964, 1965 (2), 1966 (2), France overseas, 1964, French 
Somalia and Polynesia, 1965 (2). Mostly mint state or 
practically so. (£150 —200) Lot 

211 
New Zealand, Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1971, in plastic holder 
as issued. Mint state. (£60 —80) 

212 
—— Proof sets, 1978, 1981, 1982, 1985: Mint sets, various 

dates (13); Proof Dollars, 1978, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1985: 

Dollars, regular issues (33). Mint state or practically so. 
(£60 — 80) Lot 

PNB} 

Cayman Islands, Silver Kings Collection, 1980, set of ten 
crown-size coins of 25-Dollars, in holders and slip case; 
Silver Jubilee, 1977, Proof Crowns of the Falkland Islands 
(5), other countries (4); other recent Commonwealth Proof 
Crowns (12), and Crowns, regular issues (19); and a Zambia 
Proof set, 1964. Mint state or practically so. Lot 

214 
Recent proof sets, specimen sets, commemorative coins, 
several of the U.S.A.; other miscellaneous coins, including 
Morgan Dollars (4). Varied state, the recent issues generally 
mint State. (£70—90) Lot 

Pais 
United Kingdom, Proof sets, 1970 (10), 1971 (2): Proof 
E.E.C. 50-Pence. Mint state. (£50 —60) Lot 

216 
Seventeenth Century tokens (6), Berkshire, Longworth 
(Dickinson 45), Wantage (151, 156, 159), Gloucestershire, 
Stow (154), Somerset, Taunton (250). Fine and _ hetter. 

(£60 — 80) 6 

217 
Miscellaneous countermarked coins (31) in base metal. 

Many fine, some better. (£40 — 60) 31 

218 
Hampshire, Newport, Sixpence, 1811 (Dal. 28); Lincoln- 
shire, Shilling, 1812 (Dal. 4); Yorkshire, Hull, Rudston and 

Preston, Eighteenpence, and Sixpence, 1811 (Dal. 13, 17). 
Very fine or better. (£60 —80) 4 

219 
Silver 19th Century tokens (19). Varied state. (£80—120) 19 

220 
Eighteenth Century token Halfpennies (19), various coun- 
ties and types; Birmingham, Union Copper Co., Penny, 
1812; Lundy, Puffin, 1929; and a Cocos Keeling Islands, 
Rupee, 1913. Mostly fine or very fine. (£40 — 50) 22 

221 
Nineteenth Century Shilling tokens (13), A, including 
Lancs. Poulton (Davis 7). Mostly very fine or better. 
(£60 — 80) 13 

yyy) 
British coin weights (100), in base metal, mostly of the 17th 
to 19th Century. Mostly fine to very fine, some better. 
(£150 — 200) 100 

223 
The Battle of Camperdown, Admiral Onslow, damascened 
7B, 1797, by J. G. Hancock (BHM 427), the bust and 
obverse lettering gilt, unpublished thus, very fine and rare; 
other medallions, AR, AZ (3—one Wellington, 1819 (BHM 

986)), about very fine. (£80 — 120) 5 

224 
George IV, Coronation, 1821, silver medal by Halliday for 
Kempson, bust left, rev. Coronation scene, 49mm, in 
(broken), contemporary leather case (BHM 1073). Ex- 
tremely fine, has been cleaned, an attractive portrait medal, 
rare in silver. (£80 — 100) | 

225 
Royal Academy of Arts, silver Patron’s medal, 1837, by W. 
Wyon, head of Victoria left, rev. representation of the torso 
Belvedere, SSmm, named on edge to FRANCIS HATCH FOR A 
SET OF ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, cased (BHM 1794-RRR: 
Eimer 1306). Extremely fine, attractive deep tone. (£60 — 80) 

| 



226 
Society of Arts, silver medal, by Emil Fuchs (1900), 55mm, 
named on edge, cased (cf. BHM 2794 for a similar medal by 
L. C. Wyon). Extremely fine, toned. (£30— 40) l 

227] 
Crystal Palace, prize medals for painting, in silver, 1897, 
and bronze, 1891, both named to L. B. Hurt on reverses, 

63mm, silver medal cased. Very fine, former has been 
polished. (£80— 100) 2 

228 
Commemorative and prize medals in silver (9), including 
“Absentminded Beggar” medal, published by Spink, 45mm, 
and Dr. Barnardos Homes, Good Conduct and Long 
Service Medal: Jubilee, 1887, official bronze medal, cased. 

Very fine or better. (£80— 100) ILI 

229 
Masonic, Royal Arch, Jewel of Order, 9ct. gold, by Towe 
and Co.; Jewel of Order, silver gilt, by Weeden; St. James 
Lodge 1570, Past Master’s Jewel, Herbert May, 1920—21, 

9ct. gold; Diamond Jubilee Medal, by Kenning, silver gilt, 
enamel and brilliants, all with original ribbons, and cased. 
Extremely fine. (£100 — 120) 4 

230 
— Royal Arch, a good quality I5ct. gold PZ Breast Jewel, 
by Spencer, with original ribbon, cased. Extremely fine. 
(£60 — 80) | 

231 
— Various Masonic and other jewels, pins, etc. (42, includ- 
ing a Knight’s Templar neck jewel named to “Sir Kt. R. E. 
Young... 1923); and a City of London badge for Reception 
of the King of Romania, 1938. Mostly extremely fine. 
(£80 — 120) 42 

232. 
Forgeries, probably contemporary (12), including Crom- 
well Shillings (7). Generally fine or better. (£120—150) 12 

238 
A splendid mid 19th Century small burr maple veneer coin 
collector’s cabinet, one wide drawer at bottom, four, six and 
four small drawers in three tiers above, two equal drawers at 
top, double doors, with original Bramah lock (and key), 
each with glazed panel, heavy ormolu mounts, carrying 
handles at side, and drawer handles, 315 x 275 x 205mm. 
In need of minor repair, but a most attractive, and unusual 
cabinet. (£400 — 600) 1 

The cabinet has no maker’s name, but could well be by Morant and 
Boyd. Each drawer contains two or three fitted trays, silk-lined with 
indentations for coins. 

234 
A mahogany cabinet, 1Sin. wide x 94in. high x 10in. deep, 
fitted open baize lined trays, suitable for coins or medals, 
double doors, lock, (no key). The hinges damaged, otherwise 
in reasonable order. (£50—70) ] 

285 
A mahogany coin cabinet, 104in. high x 10in. deep x 1 lin. 
wide, with 25 trays pierced for coins of various sizes, double 
doors, lock (no key). In reasonable condition. (£60—90) 1 

END OF SALE 
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Glendinings Subscription Service 1993 

Subscriptions to our catalogues cover a full twelve month period from the time that 
payment is received. Our calendar for this year will include some 15 sales, mostly coin 

sales, of which four will feature coins of the Ancient World. A further three will feature 
Historical Medals. Subscribers can either receive ALL coin catalogues, or choose to 
subscribe to these two specialist areas separately. As always a further four sales will 
feature Orders, Decorations and Medals, and catalogues for these sales continue to be 
a separate category. 

For the convenience of customers the subscriptions are priced according to differing postal 
zones, and all overseas catalogues are sent by airmail. 

Zone A = U.K,, Ireland and Europe; Zone B = Rest of the World 

Type of catalogue Zone A Zone B 

1. | All coins £60 £80 $135* 
(including Ancients 
and Historical Medals 

2. | Ancient coins £30 £38  $65* 
(Greek, Roman, etc.) 

3. | Historical Medals £25 £32, $55* 
(including tokens, 
and numismatic books) 

4. | Orders, Decorations £40 £50 $85* 
and Medals 

* Conversions are for U.S. Dollars. 

Catalogue subscriptions are paid by Cash, Cheque or by Credit Card (Mastercard, Visa and 
American Express). Subscription forms will be sent on request — or if payment is by credit card, 
telephone orders are accepted. 

IMPORTANT NOTES FOR BUYERS 

BIDS 
We will be pleased to execute bids (in the name of Graham) on behalf of intending buyers, 

and no charge is made for this service. Lots will be purchased as cheaply as permitted by other 
bids and reserves. Bids must be submitted to Glendining & Co. at least one hour before the sale 
commences, and should be entered on the forms provided. Bids left by telephone will be 
accepted only on the condition that they are at the sender's risk, and must in any case be 
confirmed in writing. 

PAYMENT BY OVERSEAS CUSTOMERS 
Payment should be made in Sterling in the form of cash, cheques drawn on a U.K. clearing 

bank, or by means of a banker's draft or telegraphic or cable transfer directly into our bank 
account, quoting the original invoice number. Unless prior arrangements have been made, and 
payment is made by any other means, then the customer will be liable for any bank or collection 
ee concerned, and any losses arising from the conversion of foreign currencies into 
sterling. 
NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK plc, 21 Hanover Square, London W1A 4ZE. 

Telephone: 071-493 7602. Account No. 24455059 Glendining & Co. 

EXPORT LICENCES 
A specific Licence is required for certain items leaving the United Kingdom. For further 

information please contact Phillips Shipping Department on 071-629 6602 or Glendining’s on 
071-493 2445. 

Printed in England by Pardy & Son (Printers) Ltd., Parkside, Ringwood, Hampshire BH24 3SF 
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